## CHAPTER 1296

## CONTRACTS FOR EXTRACURRICULAR WORK S.F. 2215

AN ACT to provide for the issuance of an extracurricular contract by school boards, to set criteria for receipt of the contract including the establishment of a coaching authorization, and to provide for termination of the extracurricular contract.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

## Section 1. 279.19A NEW SECTION. EXTRACURRICULAR CONTRACTS.

- 1. School districts employing individuals to coach interscholastic athletic activities shall issue a separate extracurricular contract for each of these activities. An extracurricular contract offered under this section shall be separate from the contract issued under section 279.13. Wages for employees who coach these activities shall be paid pursuant to established or negotiated supplemental pay schedules. An extracurricular contract shall be in writing, and shall state the number of contract days, the annual compensation to be paid, and any other matters as may be mutually agreed upon. The contract shall be for a single school year.
- 2. An extracurricular contract shall be continued automatically in force and effect for equivalent periods, except as modified or terminated by mutual agreement of the board of directors and the employee, or terminated in accordance with this section. An extracurricular contract shall initially be offered by the employing board to an individual on the same date that contracts are offered to teachers under section 279.13. An extracurricular contract may be terminated at the end of a school year pursuant to sections 279.15 through 279.19. If the school district offers an extracurricular contract for an activity for the subsequent school year to an employee who is currently performing under an extracurricular contract for that activity, and the employee does not wish to accept the extracurricular contract for the subsequent year, the employee may resign from the extracurricular contract within twenty-one days after it has been received.

Section 279.13, subsection 3, applies to this section.

- 3. The board of directors of a school district may require an employee who has resigned from an extracurricular contract to accept, as a condition of employment under section 279.13, the extracurricular contract for the subsequent school year if all of the following conditions apply:
- a. The employee has accepted a teaching contract issued by the board pursuant to section 279.13 for the subsequent school year.
- b. The board of directors has made a good faith effort to fill the coaching position with a certificated or authorized replacement.
- c. The position has not been filled by June 1 of the year in which the employee resigned the extracurricular contract.
- 4. As a condition of employment under section 279.13, the board of directors of a school district may require an employee who has been issued a teaching contract pursuant to section 279.13 to accept an extracurricular contract for which the employee is certificated, or may require as a condition of employment that an applicant for a teaching contract under section 279.13 accept an extracurricular contract if all of the following conditions apply:

- a. The individual who held the coaching position during the year has not been issued a teaching contract by the board pursuant to section 279.13 for the subsequent school year, or has been terminated from the extracurricular contract.
- b. The board of directors has made a good faith effort to fill the coaching position with a certificated or authorized replacement.
- c. The position has not been filled by June 1 of the year in which the vacancy occurred for the interscholastic athletic activity.
- 5. By June 1 of that year, the board shall notify the employee in writing if the board intends to require the employee to accept an extracurricular contract for the subsequent school year under subsection 3 or 4. If the employee believes that the board did not make a good faith effort to fill the position the employee may appeal the decision by notifying the board in writing within seven school days after receiving the notification.

The appeal shall state why the employee believes that the board did not make a good faith effort to fill the position. If the parties are unable to informally resolve the dispute, the parties shall attempt to agree upon an alternative means of resolving the dispute.

If the dispute is not resolved by mutual agreement, either party may appeal to the district court.

- 6. Subsections 3, 4, and 5 do not apply if the terms of a collective bargaining agreement provide otherwise.
- 7. An extracurricular contract may be terminated prior to the expiration of that contract pursuant to section 279.27.
- 8. A termination proceeding of an extracurricular contract either by the board pursuant to subsection 2 or pursuant to section 279.27 does not affect a contract issued pursuant to section 279.13.

A termination of a contract entered into pursuant to section 279.13, or a resignation from that contract by the teacher, constitutes an automatic termination or resignation of the extracurricular contract in effect between the same teacher and the employing school board.

- 9. For the purposes of this section, "good faith effort" includes advertising for the position in an appropriate publication, interviewing applicants, and giving serious consideration to those certificated or authorized, and otherwise qualified, applicants who apply.
- Sec. 2. <u>NEW SECTION</u>. 279.19B COACHING ENDORSEMENT AND AUTHORIZATION. The board of directors of a school district shall offer an extracurricular contract for varsity head coach of the interscholastic athletic activities of football, basketball, track, baseball, softball, volleyball, gymnastics, hockey, and wrestling only to an individual possessing a teaching certificate with a coaching endorsement issued pursuant to chapter 260.

The board of directors of a school district may employ for head coach of other interscholastic athletic activities or for assistant coach of any interscholastic athletic activity, an individual who possesses a coaching authorization issued by the department of public instruction. An individual who has been issued a coaching authorization and is employed by the board of directors of a school district serves at the pleasure of the board of directors and is not subject to sections 279.13 through 279.19, and 279.27. Chapter 272A and subsection 1 of section 279.19A apply to coaching authorizations.

- Sec. 3. NEW SECTION. 260.31 COACHING AUTHORIZATION.
- 1. The minimum requirements for the board to award a coaching authorization to an applicant are:

- a. Successful completion of one semester credit hour or ten contact hours in a course relating to knowledge and understanding of the structure and function of the human body in relation to physical activity.
- b. Successful completion of one semester credit hour or ten contact hours in a course relating to knowledge and understanding of human growth and development of children and youth in relation to physical activity.
- c. Successful completion of two semester credit hours or twenty contact hours in a course relating to knowledge and understanding of the prevention and care of athletic injuries and medical and safety problems relating to physical activity.
- d. Successful completion of one semester credit hour or ten contact hours relating to knowledge and understanding of the techniques and theory of coaching interscholastic athletics.
- 2. The board of educational examiners shall adopt rules under chapter 17A for coaching authorizations including, but not limited to approval of courses, validity and expiration, fees, and suspension and revocation of authorizations. The board of educational examiners shall work with institutions of higher education, private colleges and universities, merged area schools, and area education agencies to insure that the courses required under subsection 1 are offered throughout the state at convenient times and at a reasonable cost.
- Sec. 4. Extracurricular contracts shall be offered pursuant to this Act on or after March 15, 1985 for the school year commencing July 1, 1985.

Approved May 18, 1984

## CHAPTER 1297

MEDICAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY ASSISTANCE S.F. 2363

AN ACT relating to codified provisions affecting appropriations to the department of human services for the medical assistance and state supplementary assistance programs.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section 1. Section 249.9, Code Supplement 1983, is amended to read as follows:
- 249.9 FUNERAL EXPENSES. The department may pay, from funds appropriated to it for the purpose, a maximum of four hundred dollars toward funeral expenses on the death of a person receiving state supplementary assistance or who received assistance under a previous categorical assistance program prior to January 1, 1974, provided:
  - 1. The total expense of the person's funeral does not exceed one thousand dollars.
- 21. The decedent does not leave an estate which may be probated with sufficient proceeds to allow a for payment of the funeral claim of at least one thousand dollars.